

No. 23-5700

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTIE ANDREWS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRI STAR SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee  
No. 3:21-cv-00526

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2889  
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Panel Decision.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The majority’s actual-disability holding relied on standards abrogated by the ADAAA and rejected by this Court and other circuits.....	6
A. The majority relied on a definition of “substantially limited” that the ADAAA expressly abrogated. ....	6
B. Transient or episodic impairments can be disabling. ....	7
C. An impairment need not limit multiple major life activities.....	8
D. The ameliorative effects of mitigating measures should not factor into the substantially-limiting determination.....	9
II. The majority’s forfeiture rulings contravened the amended ADA and circuit precedent.....	11
A. Plaintiffs need not plead a specific major life activity. ....	11
B. Regarded-as claims require no actual or perceived substantial limitation of a major life activity. ....	13

CONCLUSION .....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. SouthCrest Hosp.</i> , 455 F. App'x 827 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Babb v. Maryville Anesthesiologists P.C.</i> , 942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1, 14
<i>Barlia v. MWI Veterinary Supply, Inc.</i> , 721 F. App'x 439 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Harrison v. Soave Enters.</i> , 826 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 14
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1, 7
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1, 5, 7

<i>Mueck v. La Grange Acquisitions</i> , 75 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 8
<i>Shields v. Credit One Bank</i> , 32 F.4th 1218 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1, 8
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1, 10
<i>Trs. of Sheet Metal Workers v. Pro Seros.</i> , 65 F.4th 841 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Tucker v. Union of Needletrades, Indus., &amp; Textile Emps.</i> , 407 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13

## Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i)(I).....	9
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	1, 7
§ 2(b)(5).....	7
§ 2(b)(6).....	7

## **Rules, Regulations, and Administrative Authority**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	1
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1).....	4, 6, 7
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. 1630.2(j)(1)(vi).....	9
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. 1630.2(j)(1)(vii).....	7
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. 1630.2(j)(1)(viii) .....	8, 9
